

**No. 21-0538**

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

IN RE CHRIS TURNER, IN HIS CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS HOUSE  
OF REPRESENTATIVES AND HIS CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE HOUSE  
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS, *ET AL.*,

*Relators.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus

TO GREGORY S. DAVIDSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE CLERK  
TO THE GOVERNOR, *ET AL.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS**

---

---

Allison J. Riggs\*  
Noor Taj\*  
THE SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL  
JUSTICE  
1415 W. Hwy 54, Suite 101  
Durham, NC 27707  
Allison@southerncoalition.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
\* Application for admission *pro hac*  
*vice* pending

Renea Hicks  
LAW OFFICE OF RENEA HICKS  
State Bar No. 09580400  
P.O. Box 303187  
Austin, Texas 78703-0504  
(512) 480-8231  
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	2
III. WITHOUT FUNDING, THE LEGISLATURE WILL NOT BE ABLE TO REDISTRICT.....	4
IV. GOVERNOR ABBOTT’S VETO VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE BECAUSE IT INTERFERES WITH THE LEGISLATURE’S CONSTITUTIONAL OBLIGATION TO REDISTRICT. ....	8
V. GOVERNOR ABBOTT’S VETO VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE BECAUSE IT EFFECTIVELY DELEGATES REDISTRICTING TO THE COURTS. ....	11
VI. CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17



## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787, 807 (2015) .....	2
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237, 239 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) .....	8,11
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108, 115 (1971) .....	4
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120, 1123-1125 (2016) .....	11,12
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399, 415 (2006) .....	2
<i>Maryland Comm. For Fair Repr. v. Tawe</i> , 377 U.S. 656, 676 (1964) .....	13
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 WL 1406379 (W.D. Tex. April 20, 2017) (3-judge court) .....	7
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 593, 607 (W.D. Tex. 2013) (3-judge court) .....	7
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85, 91 (Tex. 2001) .....	9, 13
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	1
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 SW 2d 712, 717 (Tex. 1991) .....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F.Supp.2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) (3-judge court) .....	7
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> 861 F.Supp. 1304, 1314 (S.D. Tex. 1994) (3-judge court) .....	7
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535, 539 (1978) .....	2

### Statutes

Tex. Const. art. III § 1 .....	11
Tex. Const. art. III, § 28 .....	1, 9, 10

### Other Authorities

Order on Request for § 3(c) Relief, <i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , Civil Action No. SA-11-CV-360 (W.D. Tex. 2019) .....	3
1945 Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. O-6488 .....	9
